The Company has no employees other than Directors.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less, where appropriate, provisions for impairment.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The only critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty relates to the

impairment assessment for the non-financial assets. Please refer to page 56 for further details.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 13B13900-EE85-48B9-96EF-14095BA17657

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021 (CONTINUED)

PAGE 89

2 Restatement of prior year balances

Two prior year restatements have been made to rectify adjustments in the FY20 company financial

statements. One prior year adjustment related to an understatement of the deferred tax asset in FY20

by £1.7m and the other related to understatement of the accumulated interest income accrual from

intercompany loan to subsidiary of £12.6m.

The effect of restatement on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2020 was as follows:

£’000

As previously

reported Restatements As restated

Trade and other receivables 131,668) 12,599) 144,267)

Deferred tax asset 3,038) 1,706) 4,744)

Total assets 531,121) 14,305) 545,426)

Total liabilities 390,507) -) 390,507)

Accumulated losses (66,816) 14,305) (52,511)

Total equity 140,614) 14,305) 154,919)

Total equity and liabilities 531,121) 14,305) 545,426)

3 Investments in subsidiaries

Subsidiary undertakings

 £’000)

Cost:

At 1 May 2020 391,941)

Additions 75,000)

At 30 April 2021 466,941)

Impairment:

At 1 May 2020 -)

Charge for the year -)

At 30 April 2021 -)

Net book value

At 30 April 2021 466,941)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 13B13900-EE85-48B9-96EF-14095BA17657

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2021 (CONTINUED)

PAGE 90

3 Investments in subsidiaries (continued)

The subsidiary undertakings at 30 April 2021, the nature of whose business is the sale of computer